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(2014/53/EU art. 10-8) 
 

(a) Frequency Range; 2402-2480 MHz 

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power; 20mW (EIRP) 

 
(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity) 
 

Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO2601 complies with the essential requirements and 

other relevant conditions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 

conformity is available at the following internet address: www.momanual.com.   

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).  
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https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.momanual.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7CGraafM%40midocean.com%7C52d8767840d04bac3bcb08d90f95e48b%7C46c261895b9c422c8d0daea4a1911855%7C1%7C0%7C637557958716955708%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=aXSPq8t8PWMsAqrYTZ5ZqBAjUmf9FXcf8DFrMyErdDM%3D&reserved=0
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Apple Find My bicycle bell 

 

The Apple Find My network provides an easy, secure way to locate 
compatible personal items using the Find My app on your iPhone, 

iPad, Mac, or the Find Items app on Apple Watch. 
 

To use the Apple Find My app to locate this item, the latest version of 

iOS, iPadOS, or macOS is recommended. The Find Items app on 
Apple Watch requires the latest version of watchOS.  
 

Use of the Works with Apple badge means that a product has been 
designed to work specifically with the technology identified in the 
badge and has been certified by the product manufacturer to meet 
Apple Find My network product specifications and requirements. Apple 

is not responsible for the operation of this device or use of this product 
or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards. 
 

Apple, Apple Find My, Apple Watch, Find My, iPhone, iPad, iPadOS, 
Mac, macOS and watchOS are trademarks of Apple Inc. IOS is a 
trademark or registered trademark of Cisco in the U.S. and other 

countries and is used under license. 

 

1. Power on/off 

Power On: Hold the circular dot on the device's power button for 3 

seconds, and when you hear a ring-ring chime, it indicates that the 

device has been powered on. 

 
1. Power button 

2. Speaker grille 



 

Power Off: Press the device button twice , and you will hear a 
confirmation sound. Then, press and hold the power button for 3  

Seconds and then release it. You will hear two beeps indicating it is 

powered off. 

If the product is not linked with your apple ID, it will be closed within 

10 minutes automatically. 

 

2. Add Your Locator  

2.1. Start the App 

- Open Find My app on your supported iPhone or iPad. 

- Allow notifications from the app.  

2.2. Connect your Locator  

• Power on your Locator, select the “Items” tab and then tap the 

“Add Item” tab. Tap “Other Supported Items”.  

• Make sure your Item Locator is close to your phone. Wait... until 

you see the pop-up “Wireless tag” then tap “Connect”.  

• Choose a recognizable name and emoji for your item Locator 

and tap “Continue”. 

• Find My will ask for confirmation to add your Locator for your 

Apple ID - tap “Continue”. 

• Tap “Finish” and your Locator will be set up and ready to be 

connected to whatever item you wish to locate, e.g., your keys. 

 

3. Function 

3.1. Locate Your Item  

When your item is nearby ,tap “Play Sound” to make your Locator  

beep, then you can find it. When it is out of rang, you can find 

Locator’s Last Known Location.  

3.2. Notifications  

You will receive a notification when you leave your Locator behind 

when it’s no longer in range of your device.  

Note: “Notify When Found” can only be activated when your 

Locator is out of range.  

3.3. Share items  

The people you've shared it with will be able to locate it, and they 

won't receive unidentified-tracking notifications.  



To use Share Items, make sure you and your friends have installed 

the iOS 17, iPadOS 17, or macOS 14 Sonoma public betas or 

newer.  

3.4. Lost mode 

When your item is lost, enable lost mode, you will receive a 

notification when location becomes available. You can leave a 

phone number or email address for the finder of your item to 

contact you. 

Note: When “Lost Mode” is enabled, your Locator is locked and no 

one else can pair with it. And DO NOT REMOVE ITEM in the APP. 

Your Item Locator will be locked and cannot be used by any 

person.  

3.5. Remove item  

Make sure your item is nearby. You can remove item in the app, it 

should make a ring-ring chime indicating it is removed successfully, 

then the item can be used by other people .  

3.6. Factory Reset Your Locator  

When your item is out of the range of your phone, and your Locator 

is removed from Find My app but the device can’t be used by other 

people. You need reset your locator, then it can be used by other 

people. 

How to restore factory settings: Press the function button two 

times, you can hear one beep. Then Press the function button four 

times rapidly and then hold it a fifth time until you hear a ring-ring 

chime, now the device is reset. The device can be repaired to a 

new Apple ID account as a new device. 

3.7. Unwanted Tracking Detection  

If any Find My network accessory separated from its owner is seen  

moving with you over time, you’ll be notified in one of two ways: 

(1) If you have a iPhone, iPad, Find My will send a notification to 

your Apple device. This feature is available on iOS or iPadOS 14.5 

or later.  

(2) If you don’t have an iOS device or smartphone, a Find My 

network accessory that isn’t with its owner for a period of time will 

emit a sound when it’s moved. 

These features were created specifically to discourage people from 

trying to track you without your knowledge. 



 

4. Specifications 

Battery:  1 x CR2032 (3V, Replaceable) 

Wireless range:  10-30 meters 

Wireless version:  5.2 

 

5. Installation of battery 

 

 

 
- Insert the opening tool. 

- Rotate the opening tool 90 degrees to open the case. 

- Positive pole upwards. 

- Close the case. 

- Put a lanyard around the holder, if necessary. 

 

6. Installation of Find My device 



 
1. Turn the black cover of bicycle bell anti-clockwise to open. 

2. Put the Find My device into the bicycle bell. 

3. Turn the black cover clockwise to close. 

4. Screw up the bell on bicycle. 

 

7. Privacy and Security  

Your Locator sends out a secure wireless signal that can be 

detected by nearby devices in the Find My network. These devices 

send the location of your Locator to iCloud — then you can go to 

the Find My app and see it on a map. The whole process is 

anonymous and encrypted to protect your privacy. 

 

8. WARNING  

• Do not ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard. 

• Remove and Immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries 

according to local regulations and keep away from children. Do 

NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.  

• Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death. 

• Call a local poison control center for treatment information.  

• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. 

• Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 

50°C/122°F or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to 

venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns. 

 



DE 

Apple “Wo ist?” Fahrradklingel 

 

Das Apple “Wo ist?”-Netzwerk bietet eine einfache und sichere 

Möglichkeit, kompatible persönliche Gegenstände mit der App 

“Wo ist?” auf Ihrem iPhone, iPad, Mac oder der App “Wo ist?” 

auf der Apple Watch zu lokalisieren. 

 

Für die Verwendung der Apple “Wo ist?” App zum Auffinden 

dieses Gegenstands wird die neueste Version von iOS, iPadOS 

oder macOS empfohlen. Die App “Wo ist?”-auf der Apple Watch 

erfordert die neueste Version von watchOS.  

 

Die Verwendung des Abzeichens „Works with Apple“ bedeutet, 

dass ein Produkt speziell für die Verwendung mit der in dem 

Abzeichen angegebenen Technologie entwickelt wurde und vom 

Produkthersteller für die Einhaltung der Produktspezifikationen 

und Anforderungen von Apple Find My Network zertifiziert wurde. 

Apple ist nicht verantwortlich für den Betrieb dieses Geräts oder 

die Verwendung dieses Produkts oder dessen Übereinstimmung 

mit Sicherheits- und Regulierungsstandards. 

 

Apple, Apple Find My, Apple Watch, Find My, iPhone, iPad, 

iPadOS, Mac, macOS und watchOS sind Marken von Apple Inc. 

IOS ist eine Marke oder eingetragene Marke von Cisco in den 

USA und anderen Ländern und wird unter Lizenz verwendet. 

 

1.Ein-/Ausschalten 

Einschalten: Halten Sie den kreisförmigen Punkt auf der 

Einschalttaste des Geräts 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, und wenn 

Sie einen Klingelton hören, bedeutet dies, dass das Gerät 

eingeschaltet wurde. 

 



 
 

1. Einschalttaste 

2. Lautsprechergitter 

 

Ausschalten: Drücken Sie die Gerätetaste zweimal, und Sie hören 

einen Bestätigungston. Halten Sie dann die Einschalttaste 3  

Sekunden lang gedrückt und lassen Sie sie dann los. Sie hören 

zwei Signaltöne, die anzeigen, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist. 

Wenn das Produkt nicht mit Ihrer Apple ID verknüpft ist, wird es 

innerhalb von 10 Minuten automatisch ausgeschaltet.  

 

2. Fügen Sie Ihren Locator hinzu  

2.1. Starten Sie die App 

Öffnen Sie die “Wo ist?” App auf Ihrem unterstützten iPhone oder 

iPad. 

Erlauben Sie Benachrichtigungen der App.   

2.2. Verbinden Sie Ihren Locator  

Schalten Sie Ihren Locator ein, wählen Sie die Registerkarte 

„Items“ und tippen Sie dann auf die Registerkarte „Add Item“. 

Tippen Sie auf „Other Supported Items“.  

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich Ihr Item Locator in der Nähe Ihres 

Smartphones befindet. Warten Sie, bis Sie das Pop-up-Fenster 

„Wireless tag“ sehen, und tippen Sie dann auf „Connect”.  

Wählen Sie einen wiedererkennbaren Namen und ein Emoji für 

Ihren Item Locator und tippen Sie auf „Continue“. 

“Wo ist?” bittet Sie um eine Bestätigung, um Ihren Locator für Ihre 

Apple ID hinzuzufügen - tippen Sie auf „Continue“. 

Tippen Sie auf „Finish” und Ihr Locator ist eingerichtet und bereit, 

mit dem Gegenstand verbunden zu werden, den Sie orten 

möchten, z. B. mit Ihren Schlüsseln. 



 

3. Funktion 

3.1. Suchen Sie Ihren Gegenstand  

Wenn sich Ihr Gegenstand in der Nähe befindet, tippen Sie auf 

„Play Sound“, damit Ihr Locator einen Signalton abgibt und Sie ihn 

finden können. Wenn er nicht in Reichweite ist, können Sie die 

letzte bekannte Position des Locators finden.  

3.2. Benachrichtigungen  

Sie erhalten eine Benachrichtigung, wenn Sie Ihren Locator 

zurücklassen und er sich nicht mehr in Reichweite Ihres Geräts 

befindet.  

Hinweis: „Notify When Found“ kann nur aktiviert werden, wenn sich 

Ihr Locator außerhalb der Reichweite befindet.  

3.3. Freigabe von Geräten  

Die Personen, für die Sie das Gerät freigegeben haben, können es 

orten und erhalten keine Benachrichtigungen über eine nicht 

identifizierte Ortung.  

Um Gegenstände teilen zu können, müssen Sie und Ihre Freunde 

iOS 17, iPadOS 17 oder macOS 14 Sonoma public betas oder 

neuer installiert haben.  

3.4. Modus für verlorene Gegenstände 

Wenn Ihr Gegenstand verloren gegangen ist, aktivieren Sie den 

Modus für verlorene Gegenstände und Sie erhalten eine 

Benachrichtigung, sobald der Standort verfügbar ist. Sie können 

eine Telefonnummer oder E-Mail-Adresse hinterlassen, damit der 

Finder Ihres Gegenstands Sie kontaktieren kann. 

Hinweis: Wenn der „Lost Mode” aktiviert ist, ist Ihr Locator gesperrt 

und niemand kann sich mit ihm verbinden. Und ENTFERNEN SIE 

KEINEN Gegenstand in der APP. Ihr Item Locator ist dann gesperrt 

und kann von niemandem benutzt werden.  

3.5. Gegenstand entfernen  

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich Ihr Gegenstand in der Nähe befindet. 

Sie können den Gegenstand in der App entfernen. Es sollte ein 

Signalton ertönen, der anzeigt, dass er erfolgreich entfernt wurde, 

dann kann der Gegenstand von anderen Personen verwendet 

werden. 

3.6. Locator auf Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen  



Wenn sich Ihr Gegenstand außerhalb der Reichweite Ihres 

Smartphones befindet und Ihr Locator aus der “Wo ist?” App 

entfernt wurde, kann das Gerät  nicht von anderen Personen 

verwendet werden. Sie müssen Ihren Locator zurücksetzen, dann 

kann er von anderen Personen verwendet werden. 

So stellen Sie die Werkseinstellungen wieder her: Drücken Sie die 

Funktionstaste zweimal, Sie hören einen Signalton. Drücken Sie 

dann die Funktionstaste viermal schnell und halten Sie sie ein 

fünftes Mal gedrückt, bis Sie einen Klingelton hören. Das Gerät 

kann mit einem neuen Apple-ID-Konto als neues Gerät repariert 

werden. 

3.7. Unerwünschte Ortung  

Wenn Sie feststellen, dass sich ein „Wo ist?“-Netzwerkgerät, das 

von seinem Besitzer getrennt ist, mit Ihnen bewegt, werden Sie auf 

eine der beiden folgenden Arten benachrichtigt: 

(1) Wenn Sie ein iPhone oder iPad besitzen, sendet “Wo ist?” eine 

Benachrichtigung an Ihr Apple-Gerät. Diese Funktion ist für iOS 

oder iPadOS 14.5 oder höher verfügbar.  

(2) Wenn Sie kein iOS-Gerät oder Smartphone besitzen, gibt ein 

„Wo ist?“-Netzwerkgerät, das sich über einen längeren Zeitraum 

nicht bei seinem Besitzer befindet, einen Ton aus, wenn es bewegt 

wird. 

Diese Funktionen wurden speziell entwickelt, um Personen davon 

abzuhalten, Sie ohne Ihr Wissen zu tracken.  

 

4. Technische Daten  

Batterie:  1 x CR2032 (3V, austauschbar) 

Kabellose Reichweite: 10-30 Meter 

Kabellose Version: 5.2 

 

5. Installation der Batterie  



 

 
 

- Setzen Sie das Werkzeug zum Öffnen ein.  

- Drehen Sie das Öffnungswerkzeug um 90 Grad, um das -   

Gehäuse zu öffnen. 

- Positiver Pol nach oben. 

- Schließen Sie das Gehäuse. 

- Legen Sie ggf. ein Lanyard um den Halter. 

 

6. Installation des von „Wo ist?” Gerätes 

 

 

 
 

1. Drehen Sie die schwarze Abdeckung der Fahrradklingel zum 

Öffnen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. 



2. Setzen Sie das Wo ist?-Gerät in die Fahrradklingel ein. 

3. Drehen Sie die schwarze Abdeckung im Uhrzeigersinn, um sie 

zu schließen. 

4. Schrauben Sie die Klingel am Fahrrad fest. 

 

7. Datenschutz und Sicherheit  

Ihr Locator sendet ein sicheres wireless Funksignal aus, das von 

Geräten in der Nähe im Find My-Netzwerk erkannt werden kann. 

Diese Geräte senden den Standort Ihres Locators an iCloud - dann 

können Sie ihn in der “Wo ist?”-App auf einer Karte sehen. Der 

gesamte Vorgang ist anonym und verschlüsselt, um Ihre 

Privatsphäre zu schützen. 

 

8. WARNUNG  

• Batterie nicht verschlucken, Verätzungsgefahr. 

• Entfernen und recyceln Sie verbrauchte Batterien sofort oder 

entsorgen Sie sie gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften und halten 

Sie sie von Kindern fern. Entsorgen Sie die Batterien NICHT im 

Hausmüll oder verbrennen Sie sie nicht.  

• Auch gebrauchte Batterien können zu schweren Verletzungen 

oder zum Tod führen. 

• Rufen Sie ein örtliches Giftnotrufzentrum an, um Informationen 

zur Behandlung zu erhalten.  

• Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht wieder aufgeladen 

werden. 

• Sie dürfen nicht zwangsentladen, wiederaufgeladen, zerlegt, 

über 50°C/122°F erhitzt oder verbrannt werden. Andernfalls 

besteht Verletzungsgefahr durch Entlüftung, Auslaufen oder 

Explosion, was zu chemischen Verbrennungen führen kann. 

 

FR 
Sonnette de vélo Localisation d’Apple  

 

Le réseau Localiser d'Apple permet de localiser facilement et en 

toute sécurité des objets personnels compatibles à l'aide de l'app 

Localiser sur votre iPhone, iPad, Mac ou de l'app Localiser sur 

l'Apple Watch. 



 

Pour utiliser l'application Localiser d'Apple pour localiser cet 

élément, il est recommandé de disposer de la dernière version 

d'iOS, d'iPadOS ou de macOS. L'application Localiser sur l'Apple 

Watch nécessite la dernière version de watchOS.  

 

L'utilisation de la technologie Works with Apple de ce badge 

signifie qu'il a été conçu pour fonctionner spécifiquement avec la 

technologie identifiée et que le fabricant certifie que le produit 

répond aux spécifications et exigences du produit Apple Find My 

network. Apple n'est pas responsable du fonctionnement de cet 

appareil ou de l'utilisation de ce produit, ni de sa conformité aux 

normes de sécurité et réglementaires. 

 

Apple, Apple Find My, Apple Watch, Find My, iPhone, iPad, 

iPadOS, Mac, macOS et watchOS sont des marques 

commerciales d'Apple Inc. IOS est une marque commerciale ou 

une marque déposée de Cisco aux États-Unis et dans d'autres 

pays et est utilisée sous licence. 

 

 

1. Marche/arrêt 

Mise sous tension : Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation de 

l'appareil pendant 3 secondes, et lorsque vous entendez un carillon 

de sonnerie, cela indique que l'appareil a été mis sous tension. 

 
1. Bouton d'alimentation 

2. Grille de haut-parleur 

 

Éteindre : appuyez deux fois sur le bouton de l'appareil et vous 

entendrez un son de confirmation. Ensuite, appuyez sur le bouton 



d'alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes, puis 

relâchez-le. Vous entendrez deux bips indiquant qu'il est éteint. 

Si le produit n'est pas lié à votre identifiant Apple, il sera 

automatiquement fermé dans les 10 minutes. 

 

2. Ajoutez votre localisateur  

2.1. Démarrez l'application 

Ouvrez l’application Localiser sur votre iPhone ou iPad compatible.  

Autorisez les notifications de l’application. 

2.2. Connectez votre localisateur  

Allumez votre Localisateur, sélectionnez l’onglet Objets, puis 

appuyez sur Ajouter un objet. Sélectionnez Autres objets pris en 

charge. 

Assurez-vous que votre Localisateur est proche de votre 

téléphone. Patientez jusqu’à l’apparition de la fenêtre contextuelle 

Étiquette sans fil, puis appuyez sur Connecter. 

Choisissez un nom reconnaissable et un emoji pour votre 

Localisateur, puis appuyez sur Continuer. 

L’application Localiser vous demandera de confirmer l’ajout du 

Localisateur à votre identifiant Apple – appuyez sur Continuer. 

Appuyez sur Terminé. Votre Localisateur est maintenant configuré 

et prêt à être attaché à l’objet que vous souhaitez suivre, par 

exemple vos clés. 

 

3. Fonction 

3.1. Localisez votre article  

Lorsque votre objet est à proximité, appuyez sur Émettre un son 

pour faire sonner votre Localisateur et le retrouver plus facilement. 

Lorsqu’il est hors de portée, vous pouvez consulter sa dernière 

position connue dans l’application Localiser. 

3.2. Notifications  

Vous recevrez une notification si vous oubliez votre Localisateur et 

qu’il n’est plus à portée de votre appareil. 

Remarque : L’option "Me notifier lorsqu’il est retrouvé" ne peut être 

activée que lorsque votre Localisateur est hors de portée. 

3.3. Partager des articles  

Les personnes avec qui vous partagez votre Localisateur pourront 



le localiser et ne recevront pas de notifications de suivi indésirable. 

Pour utiliser la fonction Partager un objet, assurez-vous que vous 

et vos amis utilisez iOS 17, iPadOS 17 ou macOS 14 Sonoma (ou 

une version plus récente). 

3.4. Mode Perdu 

Si votre objet est perdu, activez le mode Perdu. Vous recevrez une 

notification dès qu’une position sera disponible. 

Vous pouvez également laisser un numéro de téléphone ou une 

adresse e-mail pour que la personne qui trouve votre objet puisse 

vous contacter. 

Remarque : Lorsque le Mode Perdu est activé, votre Localisateur 

est verrouillé et personne d’autre ne peut l’appairer. Ne supprimez 

pas l’objet dans l’application, sinon votre Localisateur restera 

verrouillé et ne pourra plus être utilisé par quiconque. 

3.5. Supprimer l'article  

Assurez-vous que votre objet est à proximité. Vous pouvez ensuite 

le supprimer dans l’application. 

Un signal sonore ("ring-ring") confirmera que l’objet a bien été 

retiré. 

3.6. Réinitialisation d'usine de votre localisateur  

Si votre objet est hors de portée de votre téléphone et que vous 

avez supprimé votre Localisateur de l’application Localiser, il ne 

pourra pas être utilisé par une autre personne tant qu’il n’aura pas 

été réinitialisé. Vous devez donc réinitialiser votre Localisateur 

pour qu’il puisse être associé à un nouveau compte Apple ID. 

Comment restaurer les paramètres d’usine : 

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton de fonction – vous entendrez un 

bip. Appuyez ensuite quatre fois rapidement, puis maintenez la 

cinquième pression jusqu’à entendre un signal sonore "ring-ring". 

Votre appareil est maintenant réinitialisé et peut être appairé à un 

nouveau compte Apple ID comme un nouvel appareil. 

3.7. Détection de suivi indésirable 

Si un accessoire compatible avec le réseau Find My est détecté en 

mouvement avec vous sur une période prolongée, alors qu’il est 

séparé de son propriétaire, vous en serez informé de l’une des 

deux manières suivantes : 

Si vous possédez un iPhone ou un iPad, l’application Localiser 



vous enverra une notification sur votre appareil Apple. Cette 

fonctionnalité est disponible à partir d’iOS ou d’iPadOS 14.5. 

Si vous ne possédez pas d’appareil iOS ou de smartphone, 

l’accessoire du réseau Find My émettra un signal sonore lorsqu’il 

sera déplacé après être resté éloigné de son propriétaire pendant 

un certain temps. 

Ces fonctionnalités ont été conçues spécifiquement pour empêcher 

toute tentative de suivi non autorisée à votre insu. 

 

4. Caractéristiques 

Batterie :  1 x CR2032 (3V, remplaçable) 

Portée sans fil :  10-30 mètres 

Version sans fil :  5.2 

 

5. Installation de la batterie 

 

 

 
- Insérez l'outil d'ouverture. 

- Faites pivoter l'outil d'ouverture de 90 degrés pour ouvrir le 

boîtier. 

- Insérez la pile, pôle positif vers le haut. 

- Fermez le couvercle. 

- Mettez une lanière autour du support, si nécessaire. 



 

6. Installation du dispositif Find My 

 
1. Tournez le couvercle noir de la sonnette de vélo dans le sens 

antihoraire pour l’ouvrir. 

2. Insérez le dispositif Find My dans la sonnette. 

3. Tournez le couvercle noir dans le sens horaire pour le refermer. 

4. Vissez la sonnette sur le vélo. 

 

7. Confidentialité et sécurité  

Votre Localisateur émet un signal sans fil sécurisé détectable par 

les appareils à proximité faisant partie du réseau Find My. Ces 

appareils transmettent ensuite la position de votre localisateur à 

iCloud, vous permettant ainsi de le visualiser sur une carte via 

l’application Localiser. L’ensemble du processus est anonyme et 

chiffré afin de garantir la protection de votre vie privée. 

 

8. ATTENTION  

• Ne pas ingérer la batterie, risque de brûlure chimique. 

• Retirez et recyclez ou jetez immédiatement les piles usagées 

conformément aux réglementations locales et tenez-les hors de 

portée des enfants. Ne jetez PAS les piles à la poubelle ou ne 

les incinérez pas.  

• Même les piles usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves 

ou la mort. 



• Appelez un centre antipoison local pour obtenir des informations 

sur le traitement.  

• Les batteries non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées. 

• Ne forcez pas la décharge, la recharge, le démontage, ne 

chauffez pas au-dessus de 50 °C/122 °F et n'incinérez pas. Cela 

peut entraîner des blessures dues à la ventilation, des fuites ou 

une explosion entraînant des brûlures chimiques. 

 

ES 

Timbre de bicicleta Find My de Apple 

 

La red Find My de Apple proporciona una forma fácil y segura de 
localizar objetos personales compatibles mediante la aplicación Find 

My de tu iPhone, iPad, Mac o la aplicación Find Items del Apple 
Watch. 
 

Para utilizar la app Buscar mi de Apple para localizar este elemento, 
se recomienda la última versión de iOS, iPadOS o macOS. La app 
Buscar objetos en Apple Watch requiere la versión más reciente de 

watchOS. 
 

El uso del distintivo "Funciona con Apple" significa que un producto ha 

sido diseñado para funcionar específicamente con la tecnología 
identificada en el distintivo y ha sido certificado por el fabricante del 
producto para cumplir las especificaciones y requisitos de los 

productos Apple Find My Network. Apple no se hace responsable del 
funcionamiento de este dispositivo o del uso de este producto ni de su 
conformidad con las normas de seguridad y reglamentarias. 
 

Apple, Apple Find My, Apple Watch, Find My, iPhone, iPad, iPadOS, 
Mac, macOS y watchOS son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc. IOS 

es una marca comercial o registrada de Cisco en EE.UU. y otros 
países y se utiliza bajo licencia. 

 

1. Encender/apagar 

Encendido: Mantenga pulsado el punto circular del botón de 

encendido del dispositivo durante 3 segundos y, cuando oiga un 

timbre, indicará que el dispositivo se ha encendido. 



 
1. Botón de encendido 

2. Rejilla del altavoz 

 

Apagado: Presione el botón del dispositivo dos veces y 

escuchará un sonido de confirmación. A continuación, 

mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 3  

segundos y luego suéltelo. Oirá dos pitidos indicando que está 

apagado. 

Si el producto no está vinculado con su ID de Apple, se cerrará 

automáticamente en 10 minutos. 

 

2. Añadir Localizador  

2.1. Inicie la aplicación 

Abra la aplicación Find My en su iPhone o iPad compatible. 

Permita notificaciones de la aplicación.  

2.2. Conecte su localizador  

Encienda su localizador, seleccione la pestaña “Artículos” y luego 

pulse la pestaña “Añadir artículo”. Pulse “Otros artículos 

compatibles”.  

Asegúrese de que el localizador de objetos está cerca del teléfono. 

Espere hasta ver la ventana emergente “Etiqueta inalámbrica” y 

luego pulse “Conectar”.  

Asigne un nombre y un emoji reconocibles a su localizador de 

objetos y pulse «Continuar». 

La aplicación Find My le pedirá confirmación para añadir su 

localizador a su ID de Apple. Pulse «Continuar». 

Pulse «Finalizar». Ahora, su localizador está configurado y listo 

para conectarse a cualquier objeto que desee localizar, como por 

ejemplo, sus llaves. 

 



3. Función 

3.1. Localizar un objeto  

Cuando su objeto esté cerca, pulse "Reproducir sonido" para que 

su localizador  

pite y pueda encontrarlo. Cuando esté fuera de rango, puede 

encontrar la última localización conocida del localizador.  

3.2. Notificaciones  

Recibirá una notificación cuando se olvide el localizador y este 

deje de estar dentro del alcance de su dispositivo.  

Nota: «Notificar cuando se encuentre» sólo puede activarse 

cuando su Localizador está fuera del rango de alcance.  

3.3. Compartir objetos  

Las personas con las que lo haya compartido podrán localizarlo y 

no recibirán notificaciones de seguimiento sin identificar.  

Para usar Compartir objetos, asegúrese de que usted y sus 

amigos tienen instaladas las betas públicas de iOS 17, iPadOS 17 

o macOS 14 Sonoma o más recientes.  

3.4. Modo perdido 

Cuando su objeto se pierda, active el modo perdido. Recibirá una 

notificación cuando la localización esté disponible. Puede dejar un 

número de teléfono o una dirección de correo electrónico para que 

la persona que encuentre su objeto se ponga en contacto con 

usted. 

Nota: Cuando el "Modo perdido" está activado, su localizador está 

bloqueado y nadie más puede emparejarse con él. Y NO ELIMINE 

NINGÚN ARTÍCULO de la APP. Su localizador de artículos 

quedará bloqueado y no podrá ser utilizado por ninguna persona.  

3.5. Eliminar artículo  

Asegúrese de que su objeto está cerca. Puede eliminar un artículo 

en la aplicación. Debería emitir un sonido de timbre que indica que 

se eliminó correctamente y luego otras personas podrán usar el 

artículo.  

3.6. Restablecimiento de fábrica del localizador  

Cuando su artículo está fuera del alcance de su teléfono y su 

localizador se elimina de la aplicación Find My, pero otras 

personas no pueden usar el dispositivo. Tiene que restablecer su 

localizador para que pueda ser utilizado por otras personas. 



Cómo restablecer los ajustes de fábrica: Presione el botón de 

función dos veces y se oirá un pitido. Luego pulse el botón de 

función cuatro veces rápidamente y manténgalo pulsado una 

quinta vez hasta que se oiga un sonido, para indicar que el aparato 

se ha restablecido. El dispositivo puede restaurarse en una nueva 

cuenta de ID de Apple como un nuevo dispositivo. 

3.7. Detección de rastreo no deseado  

Si detecta que algún accesorio de la red Find My separado de su 

propietario se mueve  

con usted a lo largo del tiempo, se le notificará de una de estas 

dos maneras: 

(1) Si tiene un iPhone, iPad, la aplicación Find My enviará una 

notificación a su dispositivo Apple. Esta función está disponible en 

iOS o iPadOS 14.5 o posterior.  

(2) Si no tiene un dispositivo iOS o un teléfono inteligente, un 

accesorio de red Find My que no esté con su propietario durante 

un período de tiempo emitirá un sonido cuando se mueva. 

Estas funciones se crearon específicamente para disuadir a la 

gente de intentar rastrearle sin su conocimiento. 

 

4. Características técnicas 

Batería:  1 x CR2032 (3V, reemplazable) 

Alcance inalámbrico:  10-30 metros 

Versión inalámbrica:  5,2 

 

5. Colocación de la pila 

 



 

 
- Inserte la herramienta de apertura. 

- Gire la herramienta de apertura 90 grados para abrir la tapa. 

- Coloque el polo positivo hacia arriba. 

- Cierre la tapa. 

- Coloque un cordón alrededor del soporte, si es necesario. 

 

6. Instalación del dispositivo Find My 

 
1. Gire la tapa negra del timbre de la bicicleta en el sentido 

contrario a las agujas del reloj para abrirla. 

2. Coloque el dispositivo Find My en el timbre de la bicicleta. 

3. Gire la tapa negra en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para 

cerrarla. 

4. Atornille el timbre de la bicicleta. 

 



7. Privacidad y seguridad  

Su localizador envía una señal inalámbrica segura que puede ser 

detectada por los dispositivos cercanos de la red Find My. Estos 

dispositivos envían la ubicación de su localizador a iCloud. Luego 

puede ir a la aplicación Find My y verla en un mapa. Todo el 

proceso es anónimo y está encriptado para proteger su privacidad. 

 

8. ATENCIÓN  

• No ingerir la pila: peligro de quemadura química. 

• Retire y recicle o deseche inmediatamente las pilas usadas de 

acuerdo con la normativa local y manténgalas fuera del alcance 

de los niños. NO tire las pilas a la basura doméstica ni las 

queme.  

• Incluso las pilas usadas pueden causar lesiones graves o la 

muerte. 

• Llame a un centro toxicológico local para obtener información 

sobre el tratamiento.  

• Las pilas no recargables no deben ser recargadas. 

• No forzar la descarga, recargar, desmontar, calentar a más de 

50 °C/122 °F ni quemar. De lo contrario, podrían producirse 

lesiones debido a la ventilación, fugas o explosiones que 

provoquen quemaduras químicas. 

 
IT 

Campanello localizzatore Apple per bicicletta 

 

La rete "Dov'è" di Apple offre un modo semplice e sicuro per 

individuare oggetti personali compatibili utilizzando l'app "Dov'è" su 

iPhone, iPad, Mac o l'app "Trova elementi" su Apple Watch. 

 

Per utilizzare l'app "Dov'è" di Apple per individuare questo oggetto, 

si consiglia la versione più recente di iOS, iPadOS o macOS. L'app 

"Trova elementi" su Apple Watch richiede la versione più recente di 

watchOS. 

 

L'utilizzo del badge "Funziona con Apple" indica che un prodotto è 

stato progettato per funzionare specificamente con la tecnologia 



identificata nel badge ed è stato certificato dal produttore come 

conforme alle specifiche e ai requisiti della rete "Dov'è" di Apple. 

Apple non è responsabile del funzionamento di questo dispositivo, 

dell'utilizzo di questo prodotto o della sua conformità agli standard 

di sicurezza e normativi. 

 

Apple, "Dov'è" di Apple, Apple Watch, "Dov'è", iPhone, iPad, 

iPadOS, Mac, macOS e watchOS sono marchi di Apple Inc. iOS è 

un marchio o un marchio registrato di Cisco negli Stati Uniti e in 

altri Paesi ed è utilizzato su licenza. 

 

1. Accensione/spegnimento 

Accensione: tieni premuto il punto circolare sul pulsante di 

accensione del dispositivo per 3 secondi e quando senti un 

segnale acustico, indica che il dispositivo è stato acceso. 

 
1. Pulsante accensione 

2. Griglia speaker 

 

Spegnimento: premi due volte il pulsante del dispositivo e sentirai 

un suono di conferma. Quindi, tieni premuto il pulsante di 

accensione per 3 secondi e poi rilascialo. Sentirai due segnali 

acustici che indicano che è spento. Se il prodotto non è collegato al 

tuo ID Apple, verrà chiuso automaticamente entro 10 minuti. 

 

2. Aaggiungere il localizzatore 

2.1. Avvia l'app 

Apri l'app Trova il mio sul tuo iPhone o iPad supportato. 

Consenti le notifiche dall'app. 

2.2. Connetti il tuo localizzatore- Accendi il tuo localizzatore, 

seleziona la scheda "Elementi" e poi tocca la scheda "Aggiungi 



elemento". Tocca "Altri elementi supportati". 

Assicurati che il tuo localizzatore di elementi sia vicino al tuo 

telefono. Attendi... finché non vedi il pop-up "Tag wireless", quindi 

tocca "Connetti". 

Scegli un nome riconoscibile e un'emoji per il tuo localizzatore di 

elementi e tocca "Continua". 

Trova il mio chiederà conferma per aggiungere il tuo localizzatore 

al tuo ID Apple: tocca "Continua". 

- Tocca "Fine" e il tuo localizzatore sarà configurato e pronto per 

essere collegato a qualsiasi elemento desideri localizzare, ad 

esempio le tue chiavi. 

3. Funzioni 

3.1. Individua il tuo oggetto 

Quando il tuo oggetto è nelle vicinanze, tocca "Riproduci 

suono" per far emettere un segnale acustico al tuo localizzatore, 

quindi puoi trovarlo. Quando è fuori portata, puoi trovare l'ultima 

posizione nota del localizzatore. 

3.2. Notifiche 

Riceverai una notifica quando lasci il tuo localizzatore quando non 

è più nel raggio d'azione del tuo dispositivo. 

Nota: "Notifica quando trovato" può essere attivato solo quando il 

tuo localizzatore è fuori portata. 

3.3. Condividi elementi 

Le persone con cui lo hai condiviso saranno in grado di localizzarlo 

e non riceveranno notifiche di tracciamento non identificato. 

Per utilizzare Condividi elementi, assicurati che tu e i tuoi amici 

abbiate installato le beta pubbliche di iOS 17, iPadOS 17 o macOS 

14 Sonoma o più recenti. 

3.4. Modalità smarrito 

Quando il tuo oggetto viene smarrito, abilita la modalità smarrito, 

riceverai una notifica quando la posizione diventa disponibile. Puoi 

lasciare un numero di telefono o un indirizzo e-mail affinché chi ha 

trovato il tuo oggetto ti contatti. 

Nota: quando è abilitata la "Modalità smarrito", il tuo localizzatore è 

bloccato e nessun altro può associarlo. E NON RIMUOVERE 

L'OGGETTO nell'APP. Il tuo localizzatore di oggetti verrà bloccato 

e non potrà essere utilizzato da nessuno. 



3.5. Rimuovi elemento 

Assicurati che il tuo elemento sia nelle vicinanze. Puoi rimuovere 

l'elemento nell'app, dovrebbe emettere un suono di suoneria che 

indica che la rimozione è avvenuta correttamente, quindi l'elemento 

può essere utilizzato da altre persone. 

3.6. Ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica del localizzatore 

Quando il tuo elemento è fuori dalla portata del tuo telefono e il tuo 

localizzatore viene rimosso dall'app Dov'è ma il dispositivo non può 

essere utilizzato da altre persone. Devi ripristinare il tuo 

localizzatore, quindi può essere utilizzato da altre persone. 

Come ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica: premi il pulsante 

funzione due volte, puoi sentire un segnale acustico. Quindi premi 

il pulsante funzione quattro volte rapidamente e poi tienilo premuto 

una quinta volta finché non senti un suono di suoneria, ora il 

dispositivo è ripristinato. Il dispositivo può essere riparato su un 

nuovo account ID Apple come nuovo dispositivo. 

3.7. Rilevamento di tracciamento indesiderato 

Se un accessorio di rete Trova il mio separato dal suo 

proprietario viene visto 

muoversi con te nel tempo, verrai avvisato in uno dei due modi 

seguenti: 

(1) Se hai un iPhone, iPad, Trova il mio invierà una notifica al tuo 

dispositivo Apple. Questa funzione è disponibile su iOS o iPadOS 

14.5 o versioni successive. 

(2) Se non hai un dispositivo iOS o uno smartphone, un accessorio 

di rete Trova il mio che non è con il suo proprietario per un 

periodo di tempo emetterà un suono quando viene spostato. 

Queste funzioni sono state create appositamente per scoraggiare 

le persone dal provare a tracciarti senza che tu lo sappia. 

 

4. Specifiche 

Batteria:  1 x CR2032 (3 V, sostituibile) 

Portata wireless:  10-30 metri 

Versione wireless:  5.2 

 

3. Installation of battery 



 

 

 
- Inserire lo strumento di apertura. 

- Ruotare lo strumento di apertura di 90 gradi per aprire la 

custodia. 

- Polo positivo verso l'alto. 

- Chiudere la custodia. 

- Se necessario, mettere un cordino attorno al supporto. 

 

6. Installazione del dispositivo 

 



1. Ruotare il coperchio nero del campanello della bicicletta in 

senso antiorario per aprirlo. 

2. Inserire il dispositivo Trova il mio nel campanello della bicicletta. 

3. Ruotare il coperchio nero in senso orario per chiuderlo. 

4. Avvitare il campanello sulla bicicletta. 

 

7. Privacy e Sicurezza 

Il tuo localizzatore invia un segnale wireless sicuro che può essere 

rilevato dai dispositivi nelle vicinanze nella rete Trova il mio. Questi 

dispositivi inviano la posizione del tuo localizzatore a iCloud, quindi 

puoi andare all'app Trova il mio e visualizzarla su una mappa. 

L'intero processo è anonimo e crittografato per proteggere la tua 

privacy. 

 

8. AVVERTENZE 

• Non ingerire la batteria, rischio di ustione chimica. 

• Rimuovere e riciclare o smaltire immediatamente le batterie 

usate secondo le normative locali e tenere lontano dalla portata 

dei bambini. NON smaltire le batterie nei rifiuti domestici o 

nell'inceneritore. 

• Anche le batterie usate possono causare gravi lesioni o morte. 

• Contattare un centro antiveleni locale per informazioni sul 

trattamento. 

• Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate. 

• Non forzare la scarica, la ricarica, lo smontaggio, il 

riscaldamento a temperature superiori a 50 °C/122 °F o 

l'incenerimento. Ciò potrebbe causare lesioni dovute a sfiato, 

perdite o esplosioni con conseguenti ustioni chimiche. 

 

NL 

Apple Find My fietsbel 

 

Het Apple Find My-netwerk biedt een eenvoudige, veilige manier 

om compatibele persoonlijke voorwerpen te vinden met de Find 

My-app op je iPhone, iPad of Mac, of de Find Items-app op Apple 

Watch. 

 



Om de Apple Find My-app te gebruiken om objecten te kunnen 

vinden, wordt de nieuwste versie van iOS, iPadOS of macOS 

aanbevolen. Voor de Find items-app op Apple Watch is de 

nieuwste versie van watchOS vereist.  

 

Het gebruik van de 'Werkt met Apple'-badge betekent dat een 

product is ontworpen om specifiek te werken met de technologie 

die wordt geïdentificeerd in de badge en is gecertificeerd door de 

fabrikant van het product om te voldoen aan de 

productspecificaties en -vereisten van Apple Find My netwerk. 

Apple is niet verantwoordelijk voor de werking van dit apparaat of 

het gebruik van dit product of de naleving van veiligheidsnormen 

en regelgeving. 

 

Apple, Apple Find My, Apple Watch, Find My, iPhone, iPad, 

iPadOS, Mac, macOS en watchOS zijn handelsmerken van Apple 

Inc. IOS is een handelsmerk of gedeponeerd handelsmerk van 

Cisco in de VS en andere landen en wordt onder licentie gebruikt. 

 

1.In-/uitschakelen 

Inschakelen: Houd de ronde stip op de aan/uit-knop van het 

apparaat gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt en wanneer u een 

belsignaal hoort, geeft dit aan dat het apparaat is ingeschakeld. 

 
1.Aan/uit-knop 

2. Luidsprekervenster 

 

Uitschakelen: Druk twee keer op de apparaatknop en je hoort een 

bevestigingsgeluid. Houd de aan/uit-knop vervolgens 3 seconden 

ingedrukt en laat hem dan los.  U hoort twee piepjes om aan te 

geven dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld. 



Als het product niet is gekoppeld met je Apple ID, wordt het binnen 

10 minuten automatisch afgesloten. 

 

2.Je locator toevoegen  

2.1. Start de app 

Open de Find My-app op je ondersteunde iPhone of iPad. 

Sta meldingen van de app toe.  

2.2. Sluit je Locator aan  

Zet je Locator aan, selecteer het tabblad “Items” en tik vervolgens 

op het tabblad “Item toevoegen”. Tik op “Andere ondersteunde 

items”.  

Zorg ervoor dat je Locator dichtbij je telefoon staat. Wacht tot je het 

pop-upvenster “Wireless tag” ziet en tik dan op “Connect” 

(Verbinden).  

Kies een herkenbare naam en emoji voor je Item Locator en tik op 

“Doorgaan”. 

Find My vraagt om bevestiging om je Locator toe te voegen voor je 

Apple ID - tik op “Doorgaan”. 

Tik op “Voltooien” en je Locator is ingesteld en klaar om verbonden 

te worden met het item dat je wilt vinden, bijvoorbeeld je sleutels. 

 

3. Functie 

3.1. Lokaliseer je item  

Als je item in de buurt is, tik dan op “Geluid afspelen” om je Locator 

te laten te laten piepen, waarna je het kunt vinden. Als het buiten 

bereik is, kun je de laatst bekende locatie van de Locator vinden.  

3.2. Meldingen  

Je ontvangt een melding wanneer je je Locator achterlaat wanneer 

deze niet langer binnen bereik van je apparaat is.  

Opmerking: “Notify When Found” kan alleen worden geactiveerd 

als je Locator buiten bereik is.  

3.3. Locators delen  

De mensen met wie je de Locator hebt gedeeld, kunnen hem 

vinden en ontvangen geen meldingen over niet-geïdentificeerd 

spoor.  

Om Items delen te gebruiken, moeten jij en je vrienden de 

openbare bèta's van iOS 17, iPadOS 17 of macOS 14 Sonoma of 



nieuwer hebben geïnstalleerd.  

3.4. Zoekgeraakte modus 

Als je item zoek is, schakel je de zoekmodus in. Je ontvangt een 

melding wanneer de locatie beschikbaar is. Je kunt een 

telefoonnummer of e-mailadres achterlaten zodat de vinder van je 

item contact met je kan opnemen. 

Opmerking: Als de “Verloren-modus” is ingeschakeld, is je Locator 

vergrendeld en kan niemand anders hem koppelen. En 

VERWIJDER HET ITEM NIET in de APP. Je Item Locator wordt 

vergrendeld en kan door niemand anders worden gebruikt. 

 

3.5. Item verwijderen  

Zorg ervoor dat je item in de buurt is. Je kunt het item verwijderen 

in de app, het zou een ring-ring geluid moeten maken om aan te 

geven dat het succesvol verwijderd is, daarna kan het item gebruikt 

worden door andere mensen.  

 

3.6. Fabrieksreset van je Locator  

Wanneer uw item buiten het bereik van uw telefoon is en uw 

Locator is verwijderd uit de Find My app, maar het apparaat niet 

kan worden gebruikt door andere mensen. U moet uw locator 

opnieuw instellen, dan kan deze door andere mensen worden 

gebruikt. 

Hoe de fabrieksinstellingen te herstellen: Druk twee keer op de 

functieknop, je hoort één pieptoon. Druk vervolgens vier keer snel 

op de functieknop en houd deze een vijfde keer ingedrukt totdat u 

een ringtoon hoort. Het apparaat kan worden hersteld naar een 

nieuw Apple ID-account als een nieuw apparaat. 

3.7. Ongewenste trackingdetectie  

Als een Find My network accessoire dat gescheiden is van de 

eigenaar wordt gezien dat na verloop van tijd met u meebeweegt, 

krijgt u op een van de volgende twee manieren een melding:(1) Als 

u een iPhone of iPad hebt, stuurt Find My een melding naar uw 

Apple apparaat. Deze functie is beschikbaar op iOS of iPadOS 

14.5 of hoger.  

(2) Als je geen iOS-apparaat of smartphone hebt, geeft een Find 

My-netwerkaccessoire dat gedurende een bepaalde tijd niet bij de 



eigenaar is, een geluidssignaal als het wordt verplaatst. 

Deze functies zijn speciaal gemaakt om mensen te ontmoedigen 

om te proberen je te volgen zonder dat je het weet. 

 

4.Specificaties 

Batterij:  1 x CR2032 (3V, vervangbaar) 

Draadloos bereik:  10-30 meter 

Draadloze versie:  5.2 

 

5.Installeren van de batterij 

 

 

 
- Plaats het openings- hulpstuk. 

- Draai het openingshulpstuk 90 graden om de behuizing te 

openen. 

- Pluspool naar boven. 

- Sluit de behuizing. 

- Doe indien nodig een lanyard om de houder. 

 

6.Installatie van Find My apparaat 



 
1. Draai het zwarte klepje van de fietsbel linksom om het te 

openen. 

2. Plaats het apparaat Find My in de fietsbel. 

3. Draai het zwarte klepje met de klok mee om te sluiten. 

4. Schroef de bel op de fiets. 

 

7.Privacy en beveiliging  

Je Locator zendt een beveiligd draadloos signaal uit dat kan 

worden gedetecteerd door apparaten in de buurt in het Zoek mijn-

netwerk. Deze apparaten sturen de locatie van je Locator naar 

iCloud, waarna je naar de Find My app kunt gaan en de locatie op 

een kaart kunt zien. Het hele proces is anoniem en versleuteld om 

je privacy te beschermen. 

 

8. WAARSCHUWING  

• Batterij niet inslikken, chemisch brandgevaar. 

• Verwijder lege batterijen en recycle ze onmiddellijk of gooi ze 

weg volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften en houd ze uit de buurt 

van kinderen. Gooi batterijen NIET weg met het huisvuil of 

verbrand ze niet.  

• Zelfs gebruikte batterijen kunnen ernstig letsel of de dood 

veroorzaken. 

Bel een plaatselijk antigifcentrum voor informatie over 

behandeling.  



• Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen. 

• Niet geforceerd ontladen, opladen, uit elkaar halen, verhitten 

boven 50°C/122°F of verbranden. Dit kan leiden tot letsel door 

ontluchting, lekkage of een explosie met chemische 

brandwonden tot gevolg. 

 
PL 

Dzwonek Apple Znajdź Mój rower 

 

Apple Find My zapewnia łatwy i bezpieczny sposób lokalizowania 

pasujących przedmiotów osobistych za pomocą aplikacji Znajdź 

mój na telefonie iPhone, iPadzie, komputerze Mac lub aplikacji 

Znajdź przedmioty na zegarku Apple Watch. 

 

Aby użyć aplikacji Apple Znajdź mój do zlokalizowania tego 

przedmiotu, zalecana jest najnowsza wersja systemu iOS, iPadOS 

lub macOS. Aplikacja Znajdź przedmioty na zegarku Apple Watch 

wymaga najnowszej wersji systemu watchOS.  

 

Użycie plakietki Works with Apple oznacza, że produkt został 

zaprojektowany specjalnie do współpracy z technologią określoną 

w plakietce i został certyfikowany przez producenta produktu w 

celu spełnienia specyfikacji i wymagań produktu sieciowego Apple 

Find My. Firma Apple nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za działanie 

tego urządzenia lub korzystanie z tego produktu ani za jego 

zgodność z normami bezpieczeństwa i regulacyjnymi. 

 

Apple, Apple Find My, Apple Watch, Find My, iPhone, iPad, 

iPadOS, Mac, macOS i watchOS są znakami towarowymi firmy 

Apple Inc. IOS jest znakiem towarowym lub zastrzeżonym znakiem 

towarowym firmy Cisco w Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych krajach 

i jest używany na podstawie licencji. 

 

1. Power on/off 

Power on: Przytrzymaj okrągłą kropkę na przycisku zasilania 

urządzenia przez 3 sekundy, a gdy usłyszysz dźwięk dzwonka, 

oznacza to, że urządzenie zostało włączone. 



 
1. Przycisk Power 

2. Głośnik 

 

Power Off: Naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk urządzenia, a usłyszysz 

dźwięk potwierdzenia. Następnie naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk 

zasilania przez 3 sekundy, a następnie zwolnij go. 

Usłyszysz dwa sygnały dźwiękowe wskazujące, że urządzenie jest 

wyłączone. 

Jeśli produkt nie jest powiązany z identyfikatorem Apple ID, 

zostanie automatycznie zamknięty w ciągu 10 minut. 

 

2. Dodaj lokalizator 

2.1. Uruchom aplikację 

Otwórz aplikację Find My na Twoim urządzeniu iPhone lub iPad. 

Zezwól na notyfikacje ze strony aplikacji  

2.2. Połącz lokalizator  

Włącz lokalizator, wybierz zakres “przedmioty”  a następnie „Dodaj 

przedmiot”. Wybierz „Inne przedmioty”.  

Upewnij się, że lokalizator przedmiotów znajduje się w pobliżu 

telefonu. Poczekaj... aż zobaczysz wyskakujące okienko "Wireless 

tag", a następnie dotknij "Connect". 

Wybierz rozpoznawalną nazwę i emoji dla lokalizatora 

przedmiotów i kliknij "Kontynuuj". 

Aplikacja Find My poprosi o potwierdzenie dodania lokalizatora dla 

Apple ID - wybierz "Kontynuuj". 

Naciśnij "Zakończ", a lokalizator zostanie skonfigurowany i będzie 

gotowy do połączenia z dowolnym przedmiotem, który chcesz 

zlokalizować, np. z kluczami. 

 

3. Funkcja 



3.1. Znajdź swój przedmiot 

Gdy przedmiot znajduje się w pobliżu, dotknij "Odtwórz dźwięk", 

aby lokalizator wydał dźwięk, po którym będzie można go znaleźć. 

Gdy przedmiot jest poza zasięgiem, można znaleźć ostatnią znaną 

lokalizację lokalizatora. 

3.2. Notyfikacje 

Otrzymasz powiadomienie o pozostawieniu lokalizatora, gdy nie 

będzie on już w zasięgu Twojego urządzenia. 

Uwaga: opcję "Powiadom po znalezieniu" można aktywować tylko 

wtedy, gdy lokalizator znajduje się poza zasięgiem. 

3.3. Udostępnianie przedmiotów 

Osoby, którym udostępniłeś przedmioty, będą mogły je 

zlokalizować i nie będą otrzymywać powiadomień o 

niezidentyfikowanym śledzeniu. 

Aby korzystać z funkcji udostępniania przedmiotów, upewnij się, że 

Ty i Twoi znajomi zainstalowaliście publiczne wersje beta 

systemów iOS 17, iPadOS 17 lub macOS 14 Sonoma lub nowsze. 

3.4. Tryb utracony 

Gdy przedmiot zostanie zgubiony, włącz tryb zagubienia, a 

otrzymasz powiadomienie, gdy lokalizacja będzie dostępna. 

Możesz zostawić numer telefonu lub adres e-mail, aby znalazca 

przedmiotu mógł się z Tobą skontaktować. 

Uwaga: Gdy włączony jest "Tryb Utracony", lokalizator jest 

zablokowany i nikt inny nie może się z nim sparować. NIE WOLNO 

USUWAĆ PRZEDMIOTU w APLIKACJI. Lokalizator przedmiotów 

zostanie zablokowany i nie będzie mógł być używany przez żadną 

osobę. 

3.5. Usuń przedmiot 

Upewnij się, że przedmiot znajduje się w pobliżu. Możesz usunąć 

go w aplikacji. Dźwięk dzwonka potwierdza pomyślne usunięcie., 

Przedmiot może być już używany przez inne osoby. 

3.6. Przywracanie ustawień fabrycznych lokalizatora 

Gdy przedmiot znajduje się poza zasięgiem telefonu, a lokalizator 

zostanie usunięty z aplikacji Znajdź mój, urządzenie nie może być 

używane przez inne osoby. Należy wówczas zresetować 

lokalizator. 

Jak przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne: Naciśnij przycisk funkcyjny 



dwa razy, usłyszysz jeden sygnał dźwiękowy. Następnie naciśnij 

przycisk funkcyjny cztery razy szybko, a następnie przytrzymaj go 

piąty raz, aż usłyszysz dźwięk dzwonka, teraz urządzenie jest 

zresetowane. Urządzenie można dodać na nowym koncie Apple ID 

jako nowe urządzenie. 

3.7. Wykrywanie niechcianego śledzenia 

Jeśli jakiekolwiek akcesorium Find My zostanie oddzielone od 

swojego właściciela przemieszcza się z użytkownikiem, użytkownik 

zostanie powiadomiony na jeden z dwóch sposobów:  

(1) Jeśli masz iPhone'a lub iPada, aplikacja Znajdź mój wyśle 

powiadomienie na Twoje urządzenie Apple. Ta funkcja jest 

dostępna w systemie iOS lub iPadOS 14.5 lub nowszym.  

(2) Jeśli nie masz urządzenia z systemem iOS lub smartfona, 

akcesorium Find My Network, które nie jest z właścicielem przez 

pewien czas, wyemituje dźwięk, gdy zostanie przeniesione. 

Funkcje te zostały stworzone specjalnie po to, aby zniechęcić ludzi 

do prób śledzenia użytkownika bez jego wiedzy. 

 

4. Specifikacja 

Bateria:  1 x CR2032 (3V, Wymienialna) 

Zasięg:  10-30 metrów 

Wersja bezprzewodowa:  5.2 

 

5. Instalacja baterii 

 

 



 
- Włóż narzędzie do otwierania. 

- Obróć narzędzie do otwierania o 90 stopni, aby otworzyć 

obudowę. 

- Biegun dodatni do góry. 

- Zamknij obudowę. 

- W razie potrzeby załóż smycz wokół uchwytu. 

 

6. Instalacja urządzenia 

 
1. Obróć czarną pokrywę dzwonka rowerowego w kierunku 

przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aby ją otworzyć. 

2. Włóż urządzenie Find My do dzwonka rowerowego. 

3. Obróć czarną pokrywę zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, 

aby ją zamknąć. 

4. Przykręć dzwonek do roweru. 

 

7. Prywatność i Bezpieczeństwo 

Lokalizator wysyła bezpieczny sygnał bezprzewodowy, który może 

zostać wykryty przez pobliskie urządzenia w sieci Lokalizator. 

Urządzenia te wysyłają lokalizację lokalizatora do iCloud, a 

następnie można przejść do aplikacji Lokalizator i wyświetlić ją na 



mapie. Cały proces jest anonimowy i szyfrowany w celu ochrony 

prywatności użytkownika. 

 

8. OSTRZEŻENIE  

• Nie połykać baterii, Zagrożenie poparzeniem chemicznym. 

• Wyjąć i natychmiast poddać recyklingowi lub zutylizować zużyte 

baterie zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i trzymać z dala od 

dzieci. Baterii NIE należy wyrzucać do śmieci ani spalać. 

• Nawet zużyte baterie mogą spowodować poważne obrażenia 

lub śmierć. 

• W celu uzyskania informacji na temat leczenia należy 

skontaktować się z lokalnym centrum kontroli zatruć. 

• Baterii jednorazowych nie należy ładować. 

• Nie wolno ich rozładowywać, ładować, demontować, 

podgrzewać do temperatury powyżej 50°C ani spalać. Takie 

postępowanie może spowodować obrażenia ciała w wyniku 

odpowietrzenia, wycieku lub wybuchu skutkującego oparzeniami 

chemicznymi. 

 

 

 


